

Nos. 23-235, 23-236

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

and

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

JAMES A. CAMPBELL	ERIN M. HAWLEY
ERIK C. BAPTIST	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CODY S. BARNETT	JOHN J. BURSCH
GABRIELLA MCINTYRE	MATTHEW S. BOWMAN
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM	ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy	440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Lansdowne, VA 20176	Washington, DC 20001
(571) 707-4655	(202) 393-8690
	ehawley@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. FDA’s approval of mifepristone with safeguards.....	2
B. Challenges and changes to FDA’s 2000 approval	4
C. FDA’s 2016 changes	6
D. Challenges and modifications to FDA’s 2016 changes	7
E. FDA’s 2021 actions.....	8
1. Adverse event reports	9
2. Published literature.....	10
F. Mifepristone’s current labeling.....	12
G. Proceedings below	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. Respondents have standing to challenge the 2021 and 2016 actions.	17
A. Respondents have individual and associational standing.....	17
1. Respondent doctors face concrete harms from FDA’s actions.....	18

2. Respondents face a substantial risk of harm anticipated by FDA, supported by data, and confirmed by testimony.....	24
3. Respondents’ injuries are traceable to FDA’s 2021 and 2016 removal of safety standards.....	33
a. The 2021 action increased the risk of harm to Respondents.....	35
b. The 2016 changes increased the risk of harm to Respondents.....	39
4. Respondents’ harms are redressable.....	41
B. Plaintiffs have organizational standing.....	42
C. Plaintiffs have third-party standing.....	45
II. FDA’s removal of safeguards for abortion drugs was arbitrary, capricious, an abuse of discretion, and otherwise unlawful.....	47
A. FDA’s 2021 removal of the initial in-person office visit was arbitrary, capricious, and unlawful.....	48
1. FDA’s 2021 removal of the initial in-person office visit was arbitrary and capricious.....	49
a. It was arbitrary for FDA to conclude that adverse event reports supported its 2021 action.....	50
b. It was arbitrary for FDA to conclude that scientific literature supported its 2021 action.....	52

2. FDA’s 2021 removal of the initial office visit also violates the Comstock Act.....	56
B. FDA’s 2016 elimination of two of three in-person visits while increasing gestational age and eliminating the reporting requirement was arbitrary and capricious...	58
1. FDA failed to consider an important aspect of the problem.....	59
2. FDA failed to provide a satisfactory explanation.....	62
3. FDA’s elimination of the reporting requirement for all serious adverse events was arbitrary and capricious.	63
4. A full administrative record is not necessary at this stage.....	63
III. The remedy issued is appropriate.....	65
CONCLUSION.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	62
<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	31
<i>Alabama Association of Realtors v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	65
<i>American Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 243 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	64
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	57
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	30
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017).....	42
<i>Bours v. United States</i> , 229 F. 960 (7th Cir. 1915).....	57
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	1
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	19
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	67
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	64

<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	1
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	27
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	18, 24, 29
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007).....	44
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	61
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	34
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	33, 34
<i>Department of Education v. Brown</i> , 600 U.S. 551 (2023).....	30
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	17, 59, 60, 62, 69, 70
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	46
<i>Duke Power Company v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	41
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	48, 50, 62
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	48, 56

<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021).....	16, 53, 55
<i>FDA v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021).....	8
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	59
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	42, 43
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	18
<i>June Medical Services LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	46
<i>Khodara Environmental, Inc. v. Blakey</i> , 376 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	55
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	30
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	41
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	31
<i>Losch v. Nationstar Mortgage LLC</i> , 995 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2021).....	21, 22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	23

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	29
<i>Monsanto Company v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	33
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	27, 48, 49, 56, 59, 60, 62
<i>Nasir v. Morgan</i> , 350 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2003)	46
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Campbell</i> , 589 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	47
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	48, 62
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	65, 66
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)	44
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	58
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	27
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017).....	44
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. Goyan</i> , 664 F.2d 1221 (4th Cir. 1981).....	45

<i>Perez v. McCreary, Veselka, Bragg & Allen, P.C.</i> , 45 F.4th 816 (5th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	46
<i>Rydholm v. Equifax Information Services LLC</i> , 44 F.4th 1105 (8th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	22, 43
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	46
<i>Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	43
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	23, 30
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	15, 17, 21, 24, 29
<i>Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	57
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	18, 22, 23
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Administration</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	70
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	63
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	41

<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, 454 U.S. 464 (1982)</i>	31
<i>Washington Association for Television & Children v. FCC, 712 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1983)</i>	61

Statutes

18 U.S.C. 1461.....	56
18 U.S.C. 1462.....	56
21 U.S.C. 355.....	2, 34, 47, 49, 52, 54, 55, 59, 62
21 U.S.C. 355-1.....	5, 7
47 U.S.C. 303.....	55
47 U.S.C. 309.....	55
5 U.S.C. 705.....	13, 66, 67
5 U.S.C. 706.....	63, 64
Drug Amendments Act of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87- 781, 76 Stat. 780	54
Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-85, tit. IX § 909(b)(1), 121 Stat. 823	4, 5

Regulations

21 C.F.R. 10.45.....	45, 67
21 C.F.R. 314.3	47
21 C.F.R. 314.71	2
40 Fed. Reg. 40682 (Sept. 3, 1975)	45
42 Fed. Reg. 4680 (Jan. 25, 1977).....	1

Other Authorities

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. (3d ed. 2023)	44, 46
2000 Mifeprex Label	3, 60
ACOG Practice Bulletin 193 (Mar. 2018).....	37
Danco Letter (Nov. 12, 2004).....	4, 25
<i>Dilation and Curettage</i> , Johns Hopkins Medicine..	20
FDA 2023 Approval Letter (Jan. 3, 2023).....	68
FDA 2023 Summary Review	58
H.R. 13959, 95th Cong. §§ 6701(a)(2), 6702(1)(C)(i) (1978).....	57
H.R. Rep. No. 1980 (1946).....	66
Lynn Borgatta et al., <i>Surgical Techniques for First-Trimester Abortion</i> , The Alliance for Global Women’s Medicine (May 2012).....	20
<i>Medication Abortion up to 70 days of Gestation</i> , Am. Coll. of Obstetrics & Gynecology Clinical Practice Bulletin (Oct. 2020)	32, 39, 60
Melissa J. Chen & Mitchell D. Creinin, <i>Mifepristone With Buccal Misoprostol for Medical Abortion: A Systematic Review</i> , U.C. Davis (July 2015).....	32, 39, 60
Michael Krupka, <i>Exasperated But Not Exhausted: Unlocking the Trap Set by the Exhaustion Doctrine on the FDA’s REMS Petitioners</i> , Vand. L. Rev. (Forthcoming)	61
News Release, Guttmacher Institute, <i>Number of Abortions in the United States Likely to Be Higher in 2023 than in 2020</i> (Jan. 17, 2024)	26

Rachel K. Jones et al., <i>Abortion incidence and service availability in the United States 2020</i> , Guttmacher Institute (Nov. 2022).....	26, 34
Rep. of the Subcomm. on Crim. Just. on Recodification of Fed. Crim. L., H.R. Rep. No. 95-29, pt. 3 (1978)	57
